
District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 8750.

HOBBS OCO

MW

State of New Mexico 

21 £Q\4EnerSy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505
5RECEWBD

Submit

535l5o48*

r FormC-141

Revised August 8, 2011

Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. (575) 397-8216
Facility Name MLMU #246 Facility Type Well location

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No. 30-025-11049

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

O 7 24S 37E 660 South 1980 East Lea County, NM

Latitude N 32.23373° Longitude W 103.19889°

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release

20 bbls
Volume Recovered
0 bbls

Source of Release Leak in a 1” stainless steel injection line at the 
injection header

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
01/08/2014

Date and Hour of Discovery

Was Immediate Notice Given?
^ Yes □ No □ Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Geoffrey Leking-NMOCD, Jennifer Van Curen-BLM

By Whom? Kathy Purvis Date and Hour 01/09/2014 (Si 3:42 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes El No
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

-

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A leak in the 1 inch stainless steel injection line at the injection header caused 20 bbls of produced water to spill onto the ground.
No fluids were recovered and the line was repaired/replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area is approximately 50’ x 40’ and included the area immediately surrounding the header and flowed East into the pasture and/or red clay 
sand. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Geoffrey Leking of NMOCD via email on 4/7/2014 and approved 
by Jennifer Van Curcn of the BLM via email on 4/22/2014,

l hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws aod7orrcgulations!^Vss.

)__________

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Printed Name: Chancey Summers
Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancev.Summers®oxv.com Conditions of Approval: Attached □
Date: ' (^7 ~ ' f Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets IfNecessary





HOBBS OCO

iSfVrenchD,, Hobbs, NM 88240 , State of New MeX1C0

District ii ... * i OflmEnergy Minerals and Natural Resources
811 S- Fiist St., Artesia, NM 88210 * 1 U
K^p.-inD „ . Oil Conservation Division
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District iv -~ei\/pn 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 8750RfcCfc'vtl*

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form 0141 
Revised August 8,2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR Initial Report l~~l Final Report

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancev Summers
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. (575) 397-8216
Facility Name MLMU#246 Facility Type Well location

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No. 30-025-11049

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

O 7 24S 37E 660 South 1980 East Lea County, NM

Latitude N 32.23373° Longitude W 103.19889°

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release

20 bbls

Volume Recovered
0 bbls

Source of Release Leak in a 1” stainless steel injection line at the 
injection header

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
01/08/2014

Date and Hour of Discovery

Was Immediate Notice Given?
0 Yes 1~1 No 1~1 Not Required

EYES, To Whom?
Geoffrey Leking-NMOCD, Jennifer Van Curen-BLM

Bv Whom? Kathv Purvis Date and Hour 01/09/2014 (3), 3:42 pm

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes H No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A leak in the l inch stainless steel injection line at the injection header caused 20 bbls of produced water to spill onto the ground.
No fluids were recovered and the line was repaired/replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area is approximately 50’ x 40’ and included the area immediately surrounding the header and flowed East into the pasture and/or red clay 
sand. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved by NMOCD and the BLM.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as ''Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have tailed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local lffWs*and/or regulations.

sicm!urt:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chancev Summers

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancev.Summersifiloxv.com Conditions of Approval: Attached Q

Date: Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets IfNecessary





Closure Report
1535I50W

HOBBS OCD

MAY 21 2014

Remediation
Parameters:

Excavate the entire leak site to a depth of 1 foot. Obtain 
confirmation sidewall samples. Then, backfill the site with 
clean soil.

Remediation Activities: 5/9/14 to 5/15/14 //

Plan Sent to OCD: 04/05/2014 Email from Cliff Brunson to Geoffrey Leking
OCD Approval of Plan: 04/07/2014 Email from Geoffrey Leking to Cliff Brunson
Plan Sent to BLM: 04/21/2014 Email from Cliff Brunson to J. Van Curen
BLM Approval of Plan: 04/22/2014 Email from J. Van Curen to Cliff Brunson

Supporting Documentation

Initial C-141 Siqned 01/15/2014
Final C-141 Signed 05/19/2014
Site Diagram January 2014
Groundwater Plot >100’
TOPO Maps January 2014
Lab Summary 02/20/2014 and 05/09/2014
Lab Analysis 02/20/2014 and 05/09/2014
Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email

Request for Closure

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 
requests closure approval from NMOCD. -

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 05/19/2014

DEC 2 2 2015
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

February 28, 2014

Cliff 8runson

BBC International, Inc.

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: MLMU #246

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/20^14 16:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tcea.texas.oov/fieid/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VQCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

i

| Page 1 of 6 |





O CARDINAL
Laborato nes

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H400525-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4280 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1* (H400525-02)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 2.03

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 3.42

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 3.29

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/28/2014 ND 5.60 93.4 6.00 2.69

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/28/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethcme 97.1 % 61.3-142

Surrogate: ToItte/te-dS 101% 71.2-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenienc 102% 65.7-141

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 204 102 200 5.45

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 199 99.7 200 2.11

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: liability art Damages. Cardinal's fcablicy and aunt's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, shaS De fcrated to tn« amount paid fry ehent for analyses. AJI datms, mdudng those for negligence art

any other cause whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made in wnong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal De liable for incidental or consequent*! damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of probes incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansmg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

dam is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate c*Vy to de samples idenofied above. This report shal not be reproduced except in fuS with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 6 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H400525-02)

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

93.4% 65.2-140

96.3% 63.6-154

Qualifier

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H40052S-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 6240 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labd<ty and Damages. Carnal's UMity and cfcent's e*dusive remedy for any claim aismg, whether based m contract or tort, ihsI be fcnwed to the amount paKl by dent tv analyses. Al claims, rdudng those for negfcgence and

any other cause whatsoever shaB be deemed wa*ved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder try Cardinal, regardless of whedier such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 6 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400525-04)

BTEX 82608 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0,050 02/28/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 2.03

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 3.42

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 3.29

Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 02/28/2014 ND 5.60 93.4 6.00 2.69

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/28/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromojluoronielhaue 97.5 % 61.3-142

Sunvgate: Toluene-dS 102 % 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromofhtorobenzene 103 % 65.7-141

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 204 102 200 5.45

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 199 99,7 200 2,11

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctanc 94.5 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Ch/oroociadecatie 97.2 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: L^aCnl.ty and Otmtges. Carnal's kabdiry and ctant's «xduw* remedy for any dam anting, whether based m contract or tort, tfwfl be Unwed to the amount pad by dent for analyses. Ai claims, mdudng those for rwgbgene* and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made <n wrong and received by Cardnal within thirty (30) days after comtfeoor of the applicable sermce. In no event shell Cardial be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business mtemjpoons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of me services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate crty to the samples identified above. TNs report shal not be reproduced except m M with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 6 |





flCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (S75) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*»■ Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOT*: *>d Damages. CarttnaTs labtty and dent's oduswe remedy for any dam ansrvg, whether based r contract or tort, tftal be InWed © me amount part by ckert far antfyses. Al

any cmer cause whatsoever sMI be deemed waived unless made in writing and receded by Cardnal wftfrn thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shal Cardinal be k*M

including, without limitation, tome*! interruptions, less of use, or ktt of profits meurred by dlent, is Subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to me performance of the services hereunde

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except m full wnh written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

^Accredited Analyte

dams, ndudsig those for negSgence and 

l for incidental or consequential damages, 

r by Cardinal, regardless of whether Such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 6 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 e 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Labors, to ries

May 13, 2014

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: MLMU #246

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/12/14 8:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tcea.texas.QOv/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of*custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 4 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

05/12/2014 

05/13/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAl, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

05/09/2014

Soil
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SIDEWALL 1 (H401431-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 05/13/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SIDEWALL 2 (H401431-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 05/13/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SIDEWALL 3 (H401431-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 05/13/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SIDEWALL 4 (H401431-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 64.0 16.0 05/13/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Oarages. Cardinal's liability and chent's exdusrve remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by diert for analyses. AJI claims, mduding those for negligence and

ahy other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or conseQuenbai damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, lots of use. or loss of profits tficurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder bv Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dairn i$ based upon any of the above sated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shad not be reproduced except in ful with wntien approval of Cardnal Laboretones,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

j Page 2 of 4 |





OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 69C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: liaMiry and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client tor analyses. All

any fitter cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of die applcable service. In no event shal Cardinal be Itabl 

indudmg, wttout kntzoon, buseien interruptions, hss of use, or lots of profits attuned by dent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors anpng out of cr related to die performance of tte services hereunde 

dam a based upon any of the above sated reasons dr otherwise. Resets relate onfy to the samples idenofieo above. This report shal not be reproduced except <n Ml with written approval of CsrdnaJ laboocones.

*=Accredited Analyte

claims, mdudng those for negligence and 

• for incidental or eonseouenoal damages, 

1 by Cardinal, regartess of whether sutt

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Jennifer Gilkey

From: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD <GeoffreyR.Leking@state.nm.us>
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 1:09 PM
To: Cliff P. Brunson
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: OXY-MLMU #246

Cliff

Per our conversation of April 2, 2014 and review of the below email and attachment, the remediation plan is approved 

for the QXY MLMU #246. Thank you.

Geoffrey Leking
Environmental Specialist
NMOCD-Hobbs

1625 N. French Drive
Hobbs, NM 88240

Office: (575) 393-6161 Ext. 113
Cell: {575)399-2990
email: geoffrevr.lel<ine@state.nm.us

From: Cliff P. Brunson rmailto:cbrunson@bbdnternational.com1 
Sent: Saturday, April 05, 2014 7:45 PM 
To: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Subject: OXY-MLMU #246

Geoff,

This e-mail is to confirm our conversation on April 2, 2014 about the remediation plan for the above referenced site. I have 
attached the materials that we used in our discussion. As discussed, Oxy will excavate to a depth of 1 foot in the entire leak 
area that is depicted on the attached site diagram. The site will then be backfilled with clean soil.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEi, CRS 
President
BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mailing Address:
P. 0. Box 805
Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 

Shipping Address:
1324 W. MarlandSt.
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 
Fax:(575)397-0397
c-Mail: nhriinsontatbbcinternatlonal.com

it*******************************************

1





Kath^£urvis

From: Van Curen, Jennifer <jvancure@blm.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2014 6:55 AM
To: Cliff P. Brunson
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: Re: Oxy-Remediation Plans Approval Status

EC Hilt B Fed #20 -Contacted CJ and approved work on 4-16-14. Stips apply to this remediation: SP1 is 3' and SP2 & SP3 is 6" 
minimal removal. Berm well pad to prevent fluids from leaving the well pad. Pay close attention to not disturb old drilling pit.

Cypress 34 Fed #1 - Received plan in on 4-6-14 and approved on 4-16-14 after visiting with G. Stips are to repair cattle guard 
and fence along lease road, correct erosion issue in the NW, need sidewall samples from area to lined to unlined behind two 
tanks, Lease number missing on well sign, SP1 min is 3', SP2 is 1' minimal --sample to be sure TPH is less than 1000. SP3 & SP6 
is 1' removal and SP5 is 2' removal. SP6 should be lined with a small berm to catch load line spillage from trucks. Samples from 
confirmations must be sent in.

Cedar Canyon 28 Fed #4 - Received plan on 4-6-14 and approved plan on 4-16-14 after reviewing with G. Excavating 2' in 
areas of SP1 & SP2, and 1' removal from SP3. The area at SP1 & SP2 will have a clay liner used. Discussed plan with G and let 
him know that since there are hydrocarbons around the heater treater and separator that the clay will not be effective due to 
the hydrocarbons breaking down the clay rather quickly. If spill occurs in that area, it will still need to be delineated.

Patton 17 Fed #6 -- Contacted G and approved work on 4-16-14. Stips apply to this remediation: Would allow surface scrape 
on well pad. There is no need to dig into pit with low levels of chlorides. Pit needs to be capped anyway. Recommend no or 
little digging, capping and topsoil.

MLMU #246 -- Plan received for remediation on 4-5-14 and approved after reviewing with G on 4-16-14. Sidewalls need to 
be taken for horizontal cleanup. Confirmation samples need to be sent in.

Bradley 13 Fed Battery - Received plan in for remediation of spill on 4-6-14 and approved on 4-16-14 after visiting with G. 
Need to delineate north of tank. Tank needs to have integrity test completed and repairs made or replacement, remediate the 
release around the pumpjack and north to the pit area. No plan necessary, just complete the work for this area and test to be 
sure that contaminants have been removed. Be careful to not dig into pit contents. Remove hot material and cap if 
necessary. Deep bury or haul off the cement slab. Confirmation samples from wellhead and pit area will need to be sent in.

Confirmation samples or delineation samples are very important not only to the BLM but also the operator. This is what will 

determine the plan of action in reclamation of the plugged well. Without that information, massive mistakes will be (have 

been) made, costing hundreds of thousands in remediation of plugged wells. Strategical thinking is priceless.

Jennifer

JENNIFER E VAN CUREN 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPECIALIST 

DOI-BLM-CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE 
320 E GREENE ST. CARLSBAD, NM 88220

l





OFFICE- 575-234-5905 

CELL - 575-361-0042 
FAX - 575-234-5927

"There are known knowns. These are things we know that we know. There are known unknowns. That is to say, 
there are things that we know we don't know." Jim Perry

On Mon, Apr 21, 2014 at 4:02 PM, Cliff P. Brunson <cbrunson@bbcintemational.com> wrote:
Jennifer,

t am following up on several remediation plans that I sent to you for approval a couple of weeks ago. Could you give me an 
update status on the following Oxy sites:

EC Hill B Fed #20 
Cypress 34 Fed #1 
Cedar Canyon 28 Fed #4 
Patton 17 Fed #6 
MLM #246
Bradley 13 Fed Battery 

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President
BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists 
Mailing Address:

P.O.Box 805
Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 

Shipping Address:
1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 

Fax: (575)397-0397
E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com 

********************************************
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.

************************ * *******************
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OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

February 28, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: MLMU #246

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/20/14 16:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tcea.texas.Qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 6 |





OCARDI
Laborato nes

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
B8C International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H400525-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/tcg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4280 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1’ (H400525-02)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 2.03

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 3.42

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 3.29

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/28/2014 ND 5.60 93.4 6.00 2.69

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/28/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromofluorome thane 97.1 % 61.3-142

Surrogate: Tnhtene-dS 101 % 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 102 % 65.7-141

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 204 102 200 5.45

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 199 99.7 200 2.11

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WDTE: liability and Damages. Cardinal's Uatxbty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, snail be limited to the amount paid by cbene for analyses. Al claims, mGudmg those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after comfleoon of die applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, witnout limitation, business interruptions, toss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim Is based upon any of die above sated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 6 |





r«CARDINAL
^^1 Laborato nes

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H400525-02)

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.4% 65.2-140

Sunvgate: l-Chloroociadecane 96.3% 63.6-154

BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H400525-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 6240 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£AS£ MOTE: UaMffy and Damage*. Cannes lattty and dent's e«duvrt mmetfy for any datm ansng, whether based Contract or tort, shaft be United » the amount paid fry dent for analyses. Al Aims, ndudpg these for neghgence and

any ocher cause whaooeva shall be deerred waived unl^s made ia writing and received by Cardnal within thirty (30) days after comrteoon of the apcteaMe service. In no event snail Cardinal be kabie fcr incidental or eonseQtenbal damages, 

including without bmrtawn, business mtemjpoors, loss of use, or loss of profits inclined by client, its subsidianes, afhbate* or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder Dy Cardinal, i«ganfle$$ of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 6 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil

Cool Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1’ (H400525-04)

BTEX 82608 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 2.03

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 3.42

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 3.29

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/28/2014 ND 5.60 93.4 6.00 2.69

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/28/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dtbromojluoromethane 97.5 % 61.3-142

Surrogate: Toluene-clS 102% 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroben:ene 103 % 65.7-141

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 204 102 200 5.45

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 199 99.7 200 2.11

Surrogate: I-Cblorooctaue 94.5 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctudecaue 97.2 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£ASE NOTE: LaMity Damage. Caranart hatdry and cent's e*cfci$r*e reme* for any daim arising, weaver Based n contract or tort, snail Be hrmted to the amount By diert for analytes. An darn, including those for negligence and

any ocher cause whatsoever snail Be deemed waived unless mode in writing and received By Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemjptwrs, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of tfie servces hereunder Dv Cardinal, regardess of whether Such

daim is based upco any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate oiVy to the sarnies idenofed above. This report sftal not Be reproduced except <n full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 6 |





OCA R D I NAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*»« Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CTB does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PlEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Icablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or toil, shall be bmited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 41

any otter cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shaft Cardinal be Ubt

inducing, without ftmaoon, hemess interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits ncumed by cfcent, subsidences, affiiates or s^craors *190g out of or related to 9* performance of tte servces hereunde

d*m is based upon any of me above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onfy to the samples tderfcfied above. The report shaft not be reproduced except m Ml with written appdval of Cardnal Laboratories.

*=Accredited Analyte

claims, including those for negligence and 

* for -xJdemal or consequential damages. 

' oy Cardinal, regaitfess of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 6 |
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11
811 S. First St., Artesia.NM 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District fV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

______ Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 
Revised August 8,2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19,15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR______________^ Initial Report l~] Final Report
Name of Company Oxv Permian Ltd. Contact Chancev Summers
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. ('575') 397-8216
Facility Name MLMU #246 Facility Type Well location

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No. 30-025-11049

LOCATION OF RE ,EASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

O 7 24S 37E 660 South 1980 East Lea County, NM

Latitude N 32.23373° Longitude W 103.19889°

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release

20 bbls

Volume Recovered
0 bbls

Source of Release Leak in a 1” stainless steel injection line at the 
inaction header

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
01/08/2014

Date and Hour of Discovery

Was Immediate Notice Given?

0 Yes □ No □ Not Required
If YES, To Whom?
Geoffrey Leking-NMOCD, Jennifer Van Curen-BLM

Bv Whom? Kathy Purvis Date and Hour 01/09/2014 (a), 3:42 pm

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes E No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.1*

A leak in the l inch stainless steel injection line at the injection header caused 20 bbls of produced water to spill onto the ground;
No fluids were recovered and the line was repaired/replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area is approximately 50’ x 40’ and included the area immediately surrounding the header and flowed East into the pasture and/or red clay 
sand. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved by NMOCD and the BLM,

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local l?ws”and/£r regulations.

Signature: ‘ —

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chancev Summers

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancev.SurnmersG>nxv.com Conditions of Approval:
Attached O

Date: h/J^ZY Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

[5 Labo

D I INI A L
ratio ri os

February 28, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: MLMU #246

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/20/14 16:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceQ.texas.aov/field/oa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 6 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240
OCARDINAL

Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson 

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

02/20/2014 

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H400525-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ________ mg/kg ________ Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4280 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1’ (H400525-02)

BTEX8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 2.03

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 3.42

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 3.29

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/28/2014 ND 5.60 93.4 6.00 2.69

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/28/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromojluowmethane 97.1% 61.3-142

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 101 % 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobemene 102% 65.7-141

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 204 102 200 5.45

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 199 99.7 200 2.11

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

fcEASE NOTE: Labdiy and Dan*?* CardnaTt iattty and dent's enchoive remedy fcr any dan anwxg, whether bated h ccrtraet or tpft, *h*l be krited the ineunt pad by dent for anatyui Al claims, including these for negbgera and

any ether rtvf whasoever shall be deemed waived unless made n writing and received by Cardinal wrthm thirty (30) days after completion of the appfieabte service. In no event dial Cardnal be kaUe ftr ncidenol or ccmeouendal damages,

hcWing, without Imitation, busmtftt Pterruptons, loss ct use, or loss of prtfits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless cf whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only Id the samples identified above. This repen shall not be reproduced except m fuB with wrrtten approval of Cardinal Laboratories

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 6 |





OCARD1
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 e 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

HobbS NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil
Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 <§> 1' (H400525-02)
TPH 8015M mg/kg

Analyte

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

Result Reporting Umtt 

98.4% 65.2-140

96.3% 63.6-154

Analyzed By: ms

Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H400525-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 6240 • 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

R.EASE NOTE: Liebilty and Damages Cardinal SaLdrty and dlenCt exclusive remedy hr any dam arising, whether Bated n ten tract or tort, she! be bmtted to die amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause wttaBoever shall Be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the appkeble service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable fer incBental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, lc*s of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, ns subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of Or related to the performance cf the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only m the samples identified above This report shall nee be reproduced except n full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| - Page 3 of 6 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/20/2014 

02/28/2014 

MLMU #246 

NONE GIVEN 

JAL, NM

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/20/2014

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400525-04)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 2.03

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 3.42

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/28/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 3.29

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/28/2014 ND 5.60 93.4 6.00 2.69

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/28/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 97.5% 61.3-142

Surrogate: Toluene-d.8 102% 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 65.7-141

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/27/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Repotting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 204 102 200 5.45

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/26/2014 ND 199 99.7 200 2.11

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.5% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 97.2% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: IbNlty and Damages. Cardinal liabiljty and dentt remedy for any clan arising, whether baled Ir contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses Al clam, tndudmg these for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unfcs made in wrttng and received by Csidtisl wrthr thirty (30) days after compiebor of the apptabie service. In no event ihrt Cardnal be table for ociOertal or conseouenaal damages,

nduding, wtthout bntztxxi, buseieu mterruptBns, las of use, or loss of prrfrts incurred by dtent its subsdanes, sffiBite* or successors arising out d or rebrted to the performance d the services hereunder by Cardaef, regardecs of whether such

cbtm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othevse. touts relate onfy to the senates Ktentifed above. The repot shal net be reproduced eaept r» ful with wnSen eppovsl d Cardinal tibon terse.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 6 |





OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*' Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Q-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PlfASE NOTE: lability and Damages Cardinal liability and dot's exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based « contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after cexnpletion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be table for aicidental or ox sequential damages,

including, without limitation, busaiass Interruptions, less of use, or loss of profits incurred by client Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance d the services hereunder by Cerdlnel, regardleu of whether such

claim is based upon any of Ihe above stated reasons or otherwse. Resuts relate only to the samples identified above. 1h» report shat net be reproduced oicept aiful with written approval ef Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 6 |
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